

FIRST LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

THIRD SESSION

ORDER PAPER

SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 15

26 JANUARY 1959

36

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS

IN COMMITTEE

Housing and Development Bill

Clause 1:

Note:—In page 15, line 7: to leave out “1958” and insert “1959”.

Clause 2:

Notes:—

(1) In page 16, line 31: to leave out “1958” and insert “1959”.

(2) In page 16, line 31: marginal citation: to leave out “1958” and insert “1959”.

Clause 5:

Mr. Lee Choon Eng:

In page 17, line 30: after “members.”, to insert “of whom one shall be from the business community, one from the workers’ trade unions and one other member from the architects’ or engineers’ profession, having some knowledge of architecture and housing problems.”.

Clause 27:

Notes:—

(1) In page 23, line 4: to leave out “1958” and insert “1959”.

(2) In page 23, line 7: to insert marginal citation “Ord. of 1959.”.

Clause 28:

Mr. Lee Choon Eng:

In page 23, lines 41 and 42: to leave out “either by public auction or private contract” and insert “by public auction in all cases except where small pieces of land which are frontages to adjoining private properties and cannot be developed, then, by private contract with the private owner concerned”.

Clause 30:

Mr. Lee Choon Eng:

In page 25, line 6: after “them”, to insert “subject to the confirmation of the Public Service Commission”.

Clause 32:

Mr. Lee Choon Eng:

In page 25, lines 24 and 25: to leave out from "Ordinance," to "shall" in line 27 and insert—

"the Board, wherever possible, will absorb officers of the Singapore Improvement Trust who possess the required qualifications to suit the appointments created by the Board subject to the confirmation of the Public Service Commission, and every officer so absorbed".

Local Government Elections (Amendment) Bill**Clause 1:**

Note:—In page 5, line 5: to leave out "1958" and insert "1959".

New Clause:

Chief Minister:

'Amendment of section 22. Subsection (3) of section 22 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the word "two" appearing in the fourth line thereof and substituting therefor the word "three".

Note:—It is intended that this new Clause be inserted after Clause 11.

Consequential amendments:

Amendments to the numbers of clauses of the Bill, consequential on the addition of a new clause, to be made.

Control of Manufacture Bill**Clause 5:**

Minister for Commerce and Industry:

[Subject to the general assent of Members present to dispense with the requisite two clear days' notice under Standing Order 23 if moved on 26th January, 1959.]

(i) **In page 18, line 35:** to leave out "and Second Schedules" and insert "Schedule".

[Subject to the general assent of Members present to dispense with the requisite two clear days' notice under Standing Order 23 if moved on 26th January, 1959.]

(ii) **In page 18, lines 39 and 40:** to leave out "in the case of any goods or class of goods specified in the First Schedule to this Ordinance".

Clause 12:

Minister for Commerce and Industry:

In page 21, lines 28 and 29: to leave out "or Second".

MEMORANDUM

Planning Bill

Clause 1:

Note:—In page 25, line 7: to leave out “1958” and insert “1959”.

Clause 5:

Notes:—

- (1) **In page 28, line 24:** to leave out “1958” and insert “1959”.
 - (2) **In page 28, line 24:** to insert marginal citation “Ord. of 1959.”.
-